

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE

1.1 in uses tenis.

*Buger-means the person(s), company or other entity whose written order for the Products is accepted by the Seller;

*Products-means any products which the Seller is to supply to the Buyer (including any of them or any part of them and any packaging);

*Contract-means any contract between the Seller and the Buyer for the sale and purchase of Products;

-Seller's Order Confirmation' reasons the Seller's written confirmation of the Buyer's order for Products indicating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating these terms are seller's written confirmation of the Buyer's order for Products indicating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating these terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating these terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating these terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating these terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating these terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon which the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon the Products will be supplied and incorporating the terms upon the Products will be supplied and the Products will be supplied a

"Terms" means the standard terms of sale set out in this document and (unless the context specifies otherwise) includes any special terms agreed in Writing between the Buyer and the Seller:

between the Byper and the Seller;

Withling* and any similar expression includes facsimile transmission and comparable means of communication, but not electronic mail.

1.2 These Terms supersacked all prior representations or arrangements and contain the entire agreement between the parties in connection with the Products (unless otherwise states of the Seller's Order Confirmation, All other terms and conditions corpers or implicit, are devoted including those excluded underside globes entired to order supersacked upon, delivered with or contained in the Buper's purchase orders specification or similar document. None of the Seller's foreign and advantage or agents has authority to modify or supplement these Terms or to accept any order except on the Seller's foreign desired previously in Withingto televen the authorise presentatives of the Buper and Seller.

1.3 Nothing in these Terms shall restrict the statutory rights of a Buper who deals as a consume.

1.4 Subject to the provisions of these Terms, terms defined in the 2010 edition of modernes, which may be ordered through the website http://www.icobo.org/incoterms/dc03-00/index.html, have the same meaning when used in these Terms.

1.5 Any quadration is given on the basis that no Contract will come into existence until the Seller despatches the Seller's Order Confirmation to the Buyer. Any quadration is valid for a period of 30 days only from its date provided Seller has not previously withdrawn it.

Any quadrant is varied or a period of 30 days only inform to base provided Series it is not previously minimum and approved Series it is not previously minimum and approved the Series in 1.6.1 Ro noder within the Seller has accepted may be cancelled by the Buyer except with the written agreement of Seller and on terms that the Buyer shall indemnify the Seller in full against all losses (including loss of profit), costs damages, charges and expenses suffered or incurred by the Seller as a result of such acceleration. T.2. A reference in the pression and as matter of the series of the provision as amended, re-manded or extended at the relevant time.

1.8 The headings in these Terms are for convenience only and shall not affect their interpretation.

2.1 Delivery or despatch dates, quoted or requested, are given or accepted by the Seller in good faith, but are not guaranteed unless stated to be "guaranteed" on the Seller's Order Confirmation. Delays in delivery or despatch dates shall not entitle the Buyer to cancel or terminate the corresponding order(s), or to claim

2.2 Delivery shall be made to the place(s) and by the method(s) specified on Seller's Order Confirmation (or if none, EXW based on the 2010edition of Inc The Buver is responsible for un-loading.

The Duyer is responsible to un-reasonal, unreasonal to the Carlo and the

by the cupyer, of the cupyer and provided specific analysis of an instituction to the center in mining.

2.4 The Seller may deliver to the Buyer Products up to 5% more or 5% less than the quantity ordered and the Buyer shall pay for the Products delivered pro rata at the Contract rate and the quantity delivered shall be deemed to be the quantity ordered. The quantity stated on the Seller's despatch note shall be conclusive evidence of the amount delivered occupion to cases of manifester error.

от the purposes of Clause 3.5, 6.2 and 7, each delivery shall be treated as a separate contract, and partial deliveries are permitted unless otherwise the Seller's Order Confirmation. Accordingly, failure to make any particular delivery, or any breach of Contract by the Seller relating thereto, shall my remaining deliveries.

not affect any remaining deliveries.

26 The Buyer shall base delivery of the Products on the date quoted by the Seller (in the Seller's Order Confirmation) or requested by the Buyer or (if none) within a reasonable time. The Seller may deliver early where reasonable. The Buyer shall be responsible for all storage and other costs relating to the Buyer's failure to comply with the Contract and shall indemnify the Seller for any such costs. The Seller reserves the right to invoice Product on the agreed delied of delivery if the Buyer has postponed receipt of an agreed order which was already in production or produced at the date of postponement.

27 The Buyer shall be responsible to the Seller for ensuring the accuracy of the terms of any order (including any applicable specification, quantity, quality and description) submitted by the Buyer. The Buyer shall perform all necessary controls and verifications to the Products. The Buyer shall be solely responsible for compliance with the regulations in force related to the importing, marketing and use of the Products in their continuits of delivery, below shall be responsible for compliance with the regulations in force related to the importing, marketing and use of the Products in the continuits of delivery between the part of the solely responsible for compliance without the regulations in force related to the importing marketing and use of the Products in the continuits of delivery between the part of the solely responsible for any order in the solely responsible for the solely to secure the Buyer's and delivery consistences when the required for the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the date of the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the Seller to secure the Buyer's and the secure of the S

consequences which may result therefrom. The buyer state promptly supply all information and assistance required for the Seller to execute the super's order. 2.8 if the Products are sold FAS or FQS, an on-board bill oil fading, a male's receipt or other document in proof of delivery adongstite the vessel is conclusive evidence of delivery. If the Seller or its carrier is unable for any reason to place the Products on board ship upon their arrival at the port of delivery, a warehouse receipt for the Products shall be treated as sufficient delivery.

2.9 if the Products are sold CIF or C 8.F, a receipted bill of lading or way bill is conclusive evidence of delivery.

2.10 The Seller undertakes to obtain any Polish license(s) required for the export of the Products from Poland by the Seller. The Buyer undertakes to comply with any such license(s) and to obtain any official order report/import licenses).

The price of the Products shall be established based on Seller's written quotations. Orders shall be based on the quotations applicable on the order de price established in the written acceptance of the Orders may be modified by Seller until the date of delivery or performance if one or more factors in used to establish the price undergo a change, even if such change was foreseeable at the time of the quotation. These factors include but are not limit raw materials and components, wages, salaries, social security contributions, governmental changes, freight costs and insurance premiums. Seller shall no yer of such increase.

3.2 Unless otherwise stated on the Seller's Order Confirmation, prices include costs of delivery of the Products and are exclusive of VAT and all other duties, fees or taxes. All sums due to the Seller shall be paid in the currency and to the address stated on the Seller's Order Confirmation, or such other address as

use users imay require.

3.3 fillness otherwise stated on the Seller's Order Confirmation, payment is due within 30 days of the date of invoice, but Seller may require security for payment before despatch in the circumstances described in Clause 6.3 Payment shall not be denied, delayed or interrupted for any reason whatsoever.

3.4 The Buyer shall indemnify the Seller in full for any currency losses suffered by the Seller as a result of the Buyer's failure to pay for the Products on the date specified in Clause 3.2.

Specimen in Galace 5.2.

3.5 Unless price are stated to be fixed on the Seller's Order Confirmation, the Seller may increase prices in accordance with increases in the Seller's costs (such as, without limitation, any currency regulation, atteration of duties, significant increases in the costs of liabour, materials or other costs of manufacturely and/or general price list increases occurring after the date of the Seller's Order Confirmation but before despatch. The Buyer shall pay for any increases in delivery costs after the date of the Seller's Order Confirmation.

the date of the Seller's Order Confirmation.

3.6 in the circumstances described in Clause 6.3, all unpaid balances owing to the Seller from the Buyer shall become a debt immediately due and payable to the Seller, irrespective of whether property in the Products has passed to the Buyer.

3.7 The Seller may charge statutory interest on any sum owed to the Seller under the Contract which is not paid on the date specified in Clause 3.2. The Buyer may not withhold payment or make any set-off or any succount.

3.6 The Seller may sell-off appropriate sums received from the Buyer against any debt due to the Seller from the Buyer (under this or any other contract), irrespective of any purported appropriation by the Buyer.

4.1 Subject to 4.6 the Seller warrants that upon delivery the Products

(i) are sold with good title; and

(ii) comply with the Seller's current published Product data sheets (or, where there are none, that they comply with any specification appearing on the Seller's Order Confirmation and are made with sound materials and workmarship to normal standards accepted in the industry), in all material respects («Seller's Warranty»). The Seller does not warrant that the Products are fit for any particular purpose of or intended use by the Buyer, and it is for the Buyer to satisfy itself that the Products are of its products are so fit.

Products are so fit.

4.2 The above warranty is given subject to the following conditions:

(i) the Seller shall be under no liability in respect of any defect in the Products arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by the Buyer;

(ii) the Seller shall be under no liability in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, willful damage, nepligence, abnormal working conditions, failure to follow the Seller's instructions (whether eral or in writing), misuse or alteration or repart of the Products without the Seller's approval, transportation or means of the responsibility of the seller's approval, transportation or means of the responsibility of seller's approval, transportation or means of transportation used, storage conditions, defects attributed to the dissip of the final product incorporated into the Product or into which the Product is incorporated, or to the instructions of the final product is manufacture, no-conformity resulting from the application of mandatory legal or regulatory rules, and defects reasonably unknown given the state of scientific and technical art at the time of manufacturing;

(iii) the Seller shall (subject to Clause 4.7) be under no liability under the above warranty (or any other warranty, condition or guarantee) if the total price for the Products has not been paid by the due date for payment;

(iv) the above warranty does not extend to parts, materials or equipment not manufactured by the Seller, in respect of which the Buyer shall only be entitled to the benefit of any such warranty or guarantee as is given by the manufacturer to the Seller.

4.3 Seller's Warranty is given (subject to Clause 4.7) on the condition that any instructions of the Seller relating to the storage and use of the Products are strictly complied with. The Buyer shall inform its own customers and subcontractors of such terms. If the Buyer does not provide such information the Seller shall not be liable on such basis.

De labor on such class:

4.4 The Buyer shall examine the Products as soon as reasonably practicable after delivery. The Buyer shall immediately notify the Seller of any incomplete or failed delivery, loss or damage during carriage, or if the Products failed to comply with the Seller's Warrarty. Unless the Buyer so notifies the Seller within 15 days after the date when the Buyer became or outpit reasonably to have become aware of any of the above, and in any event before the earlier of the date when the Buyer became or outpit reasonably to have become aware of any of the above, and in any event before the earlier of the adventure of the product of the product

6 months from the date of despatch by the Seller; and 30 days after the Products have been used or put into process

Buyer shall (subject to Clauses 4.7 and 9.1) be treated as having accepted the Products and have waived all claims connected with the matter which should been notified.

have been notified.

4.5 Sulject to notification within the period required by Clause 4.4, if it is shown to the Seller's reasonable satisfaction that the Products fail materially to comply with the Seller swarranty, the Seller shall be given a reasonable opportunity to correct such failure, and, if the Seller does not, or is unable to do so, the Seller will, at the Seller's object, either refund the purchase price by wey of credit note (or, if the Products, have depreciated for reasons other than Seller's default or have been used or put into process, a reasonable part of the purchase price), or replace the Products (if reasonably practicable) within a reasonable time, for of that purchase price). Such correction, rether of replacements field, subject to Clause 4.7 below, and to Clause 9.1, the the Seller's soll failure in relation to any such defective Products. Replacement Products are covered by these Terms, including Seller's Warranty, Products which are alleged not to comply with the Contract shall as far as possible be preserved for interpretation by the Contract shall as far as possible be preserved for interpretation by the seller's soll in Seller reasonably so requests.

4.6 Clause 4.1(ii) does not apply to seconds, remainder stock or samples, or to goods sold as obsolete or sub-standard.

(i) The Seller does not exclude any liability which cannot be excluded as between the Buyer and the Seller under any Polish legislation

(i) The Seller does not exclude any liability which cannot be excluded as between the Buyer and the Seller under any Polish legislation.
(ii) If the Products are intended by the Seller to be and rear in fact resold by the Buyer in the Polish of bindful brildful bright processing, testing or inspection, the Seller will reimburse the Buyer for any direct damages and costs actually finally awarded against or incurred by Buyer in Poland under the Act on Special Conditions of Consumer Sale Act, but only to the settle fields its sizelf initials under the Consumer Sale Act for the claim in question because the Products were defective (within the meaning of the Consumer Sale Act, at the time of elikery by the Seller. The Seller shall not be lable to the extent that any liability is the Buyer's reportability under Clause 4-4) or arises from any default of the Buyer for consumer sale Act and the time of the Buyer's reportability under Clause 4-4) or arises from any default of the Buyer for any failure by the Buyer to ensure that the Products are sold only for uses recommended by the Seller, or where the Buyer knew or ought reasonable by have known of the said defect.

4.8 It is a condition of the Buyer's right of recovery under Clause 4.7 that the Buyer shall notify the Seller of any relevant claim within 5 days following the discovery of the non-conformity or defect, shall comply with the Seller's reasonable requirements to minimise liability and/or avoid further liability, and shall allow the Seller conduct of any action and/or sell-ement negotiations.

Force Majures
 Force Majures
 For Early and the selection arrange assumes that the comply with the Contract related to any circumstances whatever (whether or not involving the Seller's heighglence) which are beyond the Seller's reasonable control and which prevent or restrict the Seller from complying with the Contract.

Selier's negligenciey winch are beyond the Selier's reasonable control and winch prevent or restrict the Selier from compying with the Contract. Without limiting the foregoing, the following shall be regarded as causes beyond the Selier's reasonable control:
(i) act of God, explosion, flood, tempest, fire or accident;
(ii) acts, restrictions, regulations, by-e-laws, prohibitions or measures of any kind on the part of any governmental, parliamentary or local authority;
(iv) import or export regulations or embargoes;
(v) strikes, lock-usor or other industrial actions or trade disputes (whether involving employees of the Seller or of a third party);
(vi) difficulties in obtaining raw materials, labour, fuel, parts or machinery; and

(wi) puter latine.

5.2 The Seller's negligence) without liability suspend or terminate (in whol in part) is obligations under the Contract, if the Seller's ability to manufacture, supply, deliver or acquire materials for the production of the Products by the Sell normal means is materially impaired. Subject to Clause 6.1, if the Seller suspends its obligations under the Contract, performance time schedules shall be exten and the relevant order(s) shall remain in effect. 6. Termination and Suspension

6.1 Supply where the Buyer has caused or contributed to any definition, the Buyer may (intitibut affecting the balance of the Contract quantify) terminate the Contract by notice to the Subject in Wilding in sepect of any installment of early installment of the Contract within 30 days affecting the delivery and pay for a life Quantification (makes the Products have been specially manufactured or adapted on the Buyer). The Buyer will take delivery and pay for all Products manufactured up with the Buyer and the delivery and pay for all Products manufactured or adapted on the Buyer.

6.2 The Seller may (without prejudice to its other rights or remedies) terminate or suspend the Seller's performance of the whole or any outstanding part of the Contract in the circumstances described in Clause 6.3. The Seller may also suspend deliveries while investigating any claim relating to prior shipments (under any Contract) of Products. If the Products have been delivered but not paid for the price shall become immediately due and payable notwithstanding any previous agreement or rangement to the contrary. If the Buyer falls to pay to the Seller the price of all Products delivered but not paid for mediately upon notification to the Buyer in Writing, the Seller shall be entitled to take possession of all Products and documents related thereto on the Buyer's premises, without notice. The Buyer shall be liable for the payment of all expenses and disbursements incurred by the Seller or its sub-contractors in retaking possession of the Products.

6.3 The relevant circumstances are if.

(i) The Buyer falls to take delivery of or to pay for the Products on the date required under Clause 2.6 or 3.2 respectively, or breaches any other term of the contract; or (ii) The Buyer fulfills the perquisites of declaration of bankruptcy established in Bankruptcy and Rehabilitation Act of 28 February 2003 or the Buyer suffers any foreign equivalent of the foregoing; or (iii) The Seller streasonable corounds for suspection that an event in Clause 6.3 in or (iii) her covered or will over or the the Pursual and part of the Action of the International Contractor or the Products of the International Contractor or the Purposition of the International Contractor or the Purpositio

e Seller has reasonable grounds for suspecting that an event in Clause 6.3 (i) or (ii) has occurred or will occur, or that the Buyer will not pay for the Products due date, and so notifies the Buyer.

6.4 If the Buyer provides the Seller with security for the contract price, reasonably acceptable to the Seller, within three working days after a notice has been given under Clause 6.3(iii), the Seller shall withdraw the notice.

7. Risk and Title

7.1 Unless otherwise stated on the Seller's Order Confirmation, risk of damage to or loss of Products shall pass to the Buver upon commencement of delivery. 7.2 Ownership of the Products shall not pass to the Buyer until the Seller has received in full (in cash or cleared funds) all sums due to it in respect of

(i) the Products; and
(ii) all other sums which are or which become due to the Seller from the Buyer on any account.

7.3 Until ownership of the Products has passed to the Buyer, the Buyer must:
(i) hold the Products on a fiduciary basis as the Seller's fiduciary agent and bailee;
(ii) store the Products (at no cost to the Seller) separately from all other goods of the Buyer or any third party in such a way that they remain readily identifiable as the Seller's property;

as the Seller's property;
(iii) not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Products;
(iii) not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Products;
(iv) maintain the Products in satisfactory condition insured on the Seller's behalf for their full price against all risks to the reasonable satisfaction of the Seller. On request the Buyer shall produce the policy of insurance to the Seller.
(v) hold the proceeds of the insurance referred to in clause 7.3(vi) on trust for the Seller and not mix them with any other money, nor pay the proceeds into an overdrawn bank account, and

overfrawn bank account; and
(iv) Immediately notly the Seller by registered letter with return receipt, of any material or legal incidents (such as inter alia, any seizure by a third party) which may
affect the Seller's ownership of the Products.

7.4 The Buyer may resell the Products before ownership has passed to it solely on the following conditions:
(i) any sale shall be effected in the ordinary course of the Buyer's business at full market value and the Buyer shall account to the Seller accordingly;
(ii) any such sale shall be a sale of the Seller's property on the Buyer's own behalf and the Buyer shall deal as principal when making such asign and
(iii) the Buyer shall hold the proceeds of any such suckale as trustee for the Seller separate from its own invoices in a separate designated bank account.

will not be policy claim from any photocock unity admits and an extension of the control of the

7.7 The Buyer grants the Seller, its agents and employees an irrevocable licence at any time to enter any premises where the Products are or may be stored in order to inspect them, or, where the Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to recover them.

7.8 If the Buyer incorporates the Products into another product or alters them by manufacture or by mixing them in any way with other goods, properly in the resulting product shalf pass into the ownership of the Seller until all payments due under all contracts between the Buyer and Seller have been made in full.

7.9 The Buyer stand no be entitled to pledge or in any way charge by way of security for any indectiones any of the Products which remain the property of the Seller, but if the Buyer does so all monies owing by the Buyer to the Sellers shall (without limiting any other right or remedy of the Seller) forthwith become due and payable. 7.10 In the event of total or partial late payment of any invoice, and without prejudice to any other rights and remedies, the Seller expressly reserves the right to retake possession of the Products. The Buyer shall return the Products at its sole risk and expense to the Seller immediately upon demand.

ss otherwise provided for, toolings, equipment, machines, molds, prototypes, etc. ("Tooling") shall remain the Seller's property as an integral part of its n resources and intellectual property, even in the case where the Buyer makes a financial contribution and/or, in the case where it contributes to the

idefinition of the specifications.

8.2 Any financing by the Buyer in view of covering all or part of the cost for producing the Tooling shall in no event justify the transfer of the ownership of the Tooling to the Buyer, and shall not authorise the Buyer to transfer the Tooling to another supplier without the Seller's production of products with such Tooling for other customers.

8.3 Only the Seller's name shall be marked on the Tooling. Unless otherwise provided, when tooling is provided by the Buyer or it is expressly agreed, as an exception, that such boding shall be produced for the Buyer and shall belong to the Buyer and the invoice of such boding is paid by the Buyer, the tooling shall emain the Buyer's property. The Buyer shall be invoiced to closel and experiess, (eleviopment, reprise, modifications and restorations, duties, taxes, etc.) in control with such boding and the Buyer shall be invoiced for all such costs and experiess, (eleviopment, reprise), modifications and restorations, duties, taxes, etc.) in one of the Seller's premises and the Seller shall maritative the tooling and the Buyer shall be invoiced for all such costs and experiess, and any Such boding shall be kept on the Seller's premises and the Seller shall maritative the tooling and the Experience of the Seller's premises and the Seller's shall maritative the tooling and the Experience shall be properly insured by the Buyer shall be approved to the Seller's premises and the

all be returned solely at the expiration of the order related to the relevant Products, upon the Buyer's request in Writing, with all associated costs er and after payment by the Buyer of all amounts due to the Seller (regardless of the due date of such amounts).

9. Intellectual Property and Third Party Claims

9.1 Subject to clause 9.2 the Seller will defend the Buyer against any third party claim made against the Buyer in Poland alleging that the Products as such, original state sold by the Seller, infringe any patent, repistered design, trademark, tradesman or copyright effective in Poland of any third party, and the Sell pay any damages and costs finally warred against the Buyer in Poland of any third party in sepecif of such a claim. The Seller may modify the Products s they cease to infringe so long as the Buyer is not substantially prejudiced by the modification. The foregoing applies provided that:

(i) the Seller is given full control of any proceedings or negotiations in connection with the claim;

(ii) the Buyer shall give the Seller all reasonable assistance for the purposes of any such proceedings or negotiations (iii) except pursuant to a final award, the Buyer shall not pay or accept the claim, or compromise any such proceedings without the consent of the Seller (which shall not be unreasonably withheld);

smail not be unreasonably winnexp; ((iv) the Buyer shall no onling which would or might vitiate any policy of insurance or insurance cover which the Buyer may have in relation to such infringement, and this clause 9.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Buyer recovers any sums under any such policy or cover (which the Buyer shall use its best endeavours to doi; (v) the Seller shall be entitled to the benefit of, and the Buyer shall accordingly account to the Seller for, all damages and costs (if any) awarded in favour of the Buyer which are payable by, or agreed with the consent of the Buyer which are payable by, or agreed with the consent of the Buyer which are payable by, or agreed with the consent of the Buyer which are payable by, or agreed with the consent of the Buyer which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld to be paid by, any other party in respect.

or any sucn cleam; and
(iv), without limiting any duty of the Buyer at Polish law, the Seller may require the Buyer to take such steps as the Seller may reasonably require to mitigate or reduce
any such loss, damages, costs or expenses for which the Seller is liable to the Buyer under this clause.

9.2 Clause 9.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Products are manufactured to the Buyer's specification (or as provided in Clause9.4 (ii)) or in respect of any use
of the Products not contemplated by the Seller at the date of the Seller's Order Confirmation.

of the Products not contemplated by the Seller at the date of the Seller's Urder Confirmation.

3.4 The Bury shall not use any trademarks or trademans applied for our seed by the Seller in relation to the Products in any manner not approved by the Seller.

3.4 The Buyer shall indemnify and hold harmless the Seller against any liability, claim, losses, damages, costs or expenses incurred by the Seller.

(i) As a result of incorporating property of the Buyer in the Products, or applying any trademark, trademane or design to the Products, on the Buyer's instructions or complying with any other instructions of the Buyer relating to the Products, and trademark in the Products of the Buyer's instructions or complying with any other instructions of the Buyer relating to the Products.

(ii) In relation to any timer instructions or use uper reading to the Buyer in the products (irrespective of whether they involve the negligence of the Seller, it is agents or employese), except as provided in Clause 9.1 and 4.7, or if arising from the Seller's willful default or fraud.

9.5 This indemnified party shall promptly notify the other of any relevant claim, shall comply with the other's reasonable requirements to minimise liability and/or avoid further liability, and shall allow the other conduct of any action and/or settlement negotiations on reasonable terms.

10.1 The Seller's employees or agents are not authorised to make any representations concerning the Products unless confirmed by the Seller in Writing. In entering into the Contract the Buyer advolvedeges that it does not rely on any such representations which are not so confirmed, but nothing in these Terms affects the liability of either part for frouldulent interpresentation.

10.2 The Seller shall not be liable in contract, tort or otherwise, and irrespective of the negligence of the Seller, its agents or employees for any representations, advice or assistance given funder this Contract or otherwise and whether before or after the date of the Contract) by or on behalf of the Seller in connection with the Products or the Contract.

10.3 Any typographical, clerical or other error or omission in any sales literature, quotation, price list, acceptance of offer, invoice or other document or information issued by the Seller shall be subject to correction without any liability on the part of the Seller.

11. Limitation of Liability

11.1 Without prejudice to any other limitation of the Seller's liability (whether effective or not):
(i) In no circumstances whatever shall the Seller be liable (in contract, fort or otherwise, and its contract.)

1...1 without preputice to any other limitation of the Seller's liability (whether effective or not):

(i) In no incrumstances whatever shall the Seller be liable (in contract, fort or otherwise, and irrespective of any negligence or other act, default or omission of the Seller or its employees or agents for sent yndirect or consequential losses (including) loss of goodwill, business or anticipated savings), loss of profits or use, or, subject to clauses 4.7 and 9.1, any third party claims, in connection with the Products or the Contract.

(ii) Except as provided under Clauses 4.7 and 9.1 the Seller's total aggregates is leability in connection with the Products or the Contract, (no contract, fort or otherwise, and whether or not related to any negligence or other act, default or omission of the Seller or its employees or agents) is limited to the Contract price ex-works and excluding VMX.

11.2 Without prejudice to the Seller's Warranty, the Buyer's sole remedy shall be in damages

11.2 Without prejudice to the Seller's Warranty, the Buyer's sole remedy shall be in damages.
11.3 The Seller's Warranty and the Buyer's remedies under Clause 4.7 and Clause 9.1, are in substitution for any other warranties, obligations, representations, liabilities, terms, or conditions (whether they are express or implied or arise in contract, for or otherwise, and irrespective of the negligence of the Seller, its employees or agently in common conditions are hereby express vectivated; including without limitation, any retailing to merchantability, filters for purpose, conforming wasception or sample, care and skill or compliance with representations, but excluding implied statutory warranties relating to title), and all such warranties, obligations, representations, liabilities, terms or conditions are hereby operessly excluded to the fullest extent permitted by lets.
11.4 This Clause 11 applies notwithstanding any fundamental breach or breach of a fundamental term of the contract by the Seller.
11.5 Nothing in these Terms excludes or limits the liability of the Seller for death or personal injury caused by the Seller's engligence or fraudulent misrepresentation or damage caused by the Seller's willful misconduct.
11.6 The Duyer stall indemnify the Seller against all liability, actions, proceedings, costs, claims, damages or demands in any way connected with this Contract brought or threatened to be brought against the Seller by any third party except to the extent the Seller is liable to the Buyer in accordance with these Terms.

12. Health and Safety at Work

12.1 The Buyer shall ensure that all Products are safely and lawfully received, stored, maintained, used or applied by the Buyer, and that the Buyer obtains relevant information in the Seller's possession relating thereto.

12.2 The Buyer shall ensure that all appropriate safety information (whether supplied by the Selier, the Buyer or others) is distributed and drawn to the attention of customers and all others (including the Buyer's employees) who require it for the safe handling or use of the products.

13. Miscellaneous

13.1 The Contract may not be assigned by the Buyer without the Seiler's prior written consent.

13.2 Notices must be sent in writing to the Seller's or the Buyer's registered address

1/32 No failure by the Seller to enforce any provision of this contract shall be construed as a release of its rights relating thereto or to sanction any further breach of the same or any other provision.

1/3.4 If any provision of the Contract is found to be invalid or unenforceable it shall have effect to the maximum extent permitted by law, or if not so permitted, shall be deemed deleted. The validity of the other provisions of the Contract and the remainder of the provision in question shall not be affected.

1/3.5 All amendments hereb shall be in writing or shall be invalid.

It set vices the state of the state of the services to the Buyer at the Buyer's request beyond the obligations imposed by the Contract, the Seller services to any about any labeling whether or not for negligence save when and insofar as the Seller's negligence has caused death or personal injury) in respect the Seller share agreed otherwise in writing.

15. Governing Law - Jurisdiction - Venue

To 3.1 The validity, construction and performance of the Contract shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of Poland, without regard to its conflicts of law rules. The United Nation Convention on Contracts for the international Sale of Goods, adopted in Vienna (Austria) on April 11, 1980, shall not be applicable to any purchase of Products. The international rules for the international for label enterns prepared by the international Chamber of Commerce (incoterns) shall apply but where they conflict with this contract, this contract shall prevait. The Selfer and the Buyer shall first attempts to selfer any dispute through consultation and negotiation in good faith in a spirit of mutual cooperation. All disputes which cannot be resolved amicably shall be toget to exclusely prevaid to a first attempts to the selfer any dispute through or interpreted as a limitation of the right of either the Selfer or the Buyer under applicable law to obtain injunctive or other equitable relief or to preserve a remedy within might be barred by time or other reason.